

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20-0477

---

ROB SAND, Auditor of the State of Iowa

Applicant - Appellee,

vs.

JOHN DOE, in his official capacity, and  
UNNAMED STATE AGENCY, STATE OF IOWA

Defendant - Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
OF POLK COUNTY (CVCV059696)  
THE HONORABLE HEATHER LAUBER, JUDGE

---

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

ROB SAND  
Auditor of the State of Iowa

JOHN McCORMALLY  
Chief of Staff/General Counsel  
Office of the Iowa Auditor of State  
State Capitol, Room 111  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 242-5949  
(515) 281-6518 (fax)  
John.McCormally@aos.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT-APPELLEE

SUPPLEMENTAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Statement of Issue ..... 5

Argument..... 6

**I. THE ARGUMENTS OF AMICUS CURIAE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IOWA CODE § 679A.19 IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE ..... 6**

A. The Auditor Is Specifically Granted Authority to Enforce His Subpoenas in District Court ..... 7

B. Iowa Code § 679A.19 is not applicable to Constitutional Officers ..... 8

C. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 13

Conclusion ..... 15

Certificate of Compliance ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Christie v. Rolscreen Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989).....	14
<i>City of Des Moines v. City Dev. Bd. of State</i> , 633 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 2001) .....	7
<i>City of Des Moines v. Des Moines Police</i> , 360 N.W.2d 729 (Iowa 1985) .....	14
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n</i> , 186 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 1971) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993) .....	14, 15

### Statutes

IOWA CODE § 7E.2.....	11
IOWA CODE § 7E.5.....	11
IOWA CODE § 7E.6.....	11
IOWA CODE § 7E.8.....	11
IOWA CODE § 8A.101 .....	12
IOWA CODE § 8G.3 .....	12
IOWA CODE § 11.51 .....	8
IOWA CODE § 11.52 .....	8, 14
IOWA CODE § 17A.2 .....	12
IOWA CODE § 19B.1 .....	12
IOWA CODE § 68B.2 .....	12

IOWA CODE § 256.50..... 12  
IOWA CODE § 679A.19..... passim

**Iowa Administrative Code**

129 IAC 8.1(8B) ..... 12
